considered to be immaterial. These adjustments primarily related to the timing of revenue recognized for certain VUTEk contracts during 2005.
The contract revenue and related costs of sales ($1.4 million and $0.9 million, respectively) originally recognized in 2005 were deferred at
December 31, 2005 as part of the restatement, resulting in an adjustment, net of taxes, of $0.3 million in our statement of operations. The
contract revenue and related costs were subsequently recognized in 2006.

Revised Stock-Based Compensation Expense and Impact of Restatement

As a result of the stock-based compensation expense and other adjustments, the Company�s consolidated financial statements and related
disclosures as of December 31, 2005 and for each of the two years in the period ended December 31, 2005, have been restated. The previously
reported stock-based compensation expense, adjustments to stock-based compensation expense, and related income tax impact are summarized
in the table below (in thousands):

Year

Stock-based
compensation

expense as
previously
reported

Adjustment to
stock-based

compensation

Stock-based
compensation

expense as
restated

Income tax
expense

relating to
stock-based

compensation
expense

Stock-based
compensation
expense, net

of income
taxes as
restated

1992 $ 197 $ 1,101 $ 1,298 $ (89) $ 1,209
1993 239 210 449 (112) 337
1994 176 217 393 (140) 253
1995 100 1,672 1,772 (673) 1,099
1996 �  2,348 2,348 (849) 1,499
1997 �  4,773 4,773 (1,756) 3,017
1998 �  10,574 10,574 (3,849) 6,725
1999 �  11,695 11,695 (3,881) 7,814
2000 �  53,271 53,271 (19,264) 34,007
2001 46 46,601 46,647 (17,554) 29,093
2002 �  9,028 9,028 (2,613) 6,415
2003 46 6,552 6,598 (2,166) 4,432

Edgar Filing: ELECTRONICS FOR IMAGING INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 19

Cumulative through December 31, 2003 804 148,042 148,846 (52,946) 95,900

2004 448 2,917 3,365 (644) 2,721
2005 2,193 735 2,928 (801) 2,127

Total $ 3,445 $ 151,694 $ 155,139 $ (54,391) $ 100,748

11

Edgar Filing: ELECTRONICS FOR IMAGING INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

Electronics For Imaging, Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

The following table presents the effect of the stock-based compensation expense adjustments, other adjustments and related income tax effect on
the Company�s previously reported condensed consolidated statements of operations:

Three months ended September 30, 2005 Nine months ended September 30, 2005

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
As previously

reported
Restatement
adjustments As restated

As previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments As restated

Revenue $ 142,102 $ (224) $ 141,878 $ 323,141 $ (998) $ 322,143
Cost of revenue 55,414 (166) 55,248 121,499 (514) 120,985

Gross Profit 86,688 (58) 86,630 201,642 (484) 201,158

Operating expenses:
Research and development 27,461 176 27,637 80,884 387 81,271
Sales and marketing 23,911 64 23,975 59,076 127 59,203
General and administrative 9,305 628 9,933 24,975 1,200 26,175
Stock-based compensation expense(1) 667 (667) �  1,261 (1,261) �
Restructuring charges �  �  �  2,685 �  2,685
Amortization of identified intangibles 9,765 �  9,765 18,227 �  18,227
Acquired in-process research and development expense �  �  �  38,200 �  38,200

Total operating expenses 71,109 201 71,310 225,308 453 225,761

Income (loss) from operations 15,579 (259) 15,320 (23,666) (937) (24,603)

Interest and other income, net:
Interest and other income, net 3,497 �  3,497 10,477 �  10,477
Interest expense (1,250) �  (1,250) (3,758) �  (3,758)

Total interest and other income, net 2,247 �  2,247 6,719 �  6,719

Income (loss) before income taxes 17,826 (259) 17,567 (16,947) (937) (17,884)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 672 24 696 1,510 85 1,595

Net income (loss) $ 18,498 $ (235) $ 18,263 $ (15,437) $ (852) $ (16,289)

Earnings per share
Net income (loss) per basic common share $ 0.34 $ 0.34 $ (0.28) $ (0.30)

Net income (loss) per diluted common share $ 0.30 $ 0.29 $ (0.28) $ (0.30)

Shares used in basic per-share calculation 54,416 54,416 54,182 54,182

Shares used in diluted per-share calculation 64,698 64,641 54,182 54,182

(1)

Edgar Filing: ELECTRONICS FOR IMAGING INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 21

In conjunction with the adoption of SFAS 123(R) in 2006, we ceased presenting stock-based compensation on a separate line in our
statement of operations. Stock-based compensation for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005 has been reclassified to the
appropriate functional expense line consistent with current period.

12

Edgar Filing: ELECTRONICS FOR IMAGING INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

Electronics For Imaging, Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

The following table presents the effect of the stock-based compensation expense adjustments, other adjustments and related income tax effect on
the Company�s previously reported condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2005:

December 31, 2005

(in thousands)
As previously

reported
Restatement
adjustments As restated

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 182,039 $ �  $ 182,039
Short-term investments, available for sale 287,577 �  287,577
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $4.3 million 67,926 �  67,926
Inventories 25,874 896 26,770
Other current assets 32,267 197 32,464

Total current assets 595,683 1,093 596,776
Property and equipment, net 49,600 �  49,600
Restricted investments 88,580 �  88,580
Goodwill 189,667 �  189,667
Intangible assets, net 153,722 �  153,722
Other assets 5,276 4,817 10,093

Total assets $ 1,082,528 $ 5,910 $ 1,088,438

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 30,937 $ �  $ 30,937
Accrued and other liabilities 64,415 �  64,415
Deferred revenue 23,620 1,384 25,004
Income taxes payable 16,327 1,016 17,343

Total current liabilities 135,299 2,400 137,699
Deferred tax liability 530 (530) �
Long-term obligations 240,000 �  240,000

Total liabilities 375,829 1,870 377,699

Commitments and contingencies (Note 10)

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 5,000 shares authorized; none issued and outstanding
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 150,000 shares authorized; 56,249 shares outstanding 662 �  662
Additional paid-in capital 408,532 103,419 511,951
Deferred compensation (5,153) (397) (5,550)
Treasury stock, at cost, 9,964 shares (214,722) �  (214,722)
Retained earnings 519,449 (98,982) 420,467
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,069) �  (2,069)

Total stockholders� equity 706,699 4,040 710,739

Edgar Filing: ELECTRONICS FOR IMAGING INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 23

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 1,082,528 $ 5,910 $ 1,088,438

13

Edgar Filing: ELECTRONICS FOR IMAGING INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

Electronics For Imaging, Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

The following table presents the effect of the stock-based compensation expense adjustments, other adjustments and related income tax effect on
the Company�s previously reported condensed consolidated statement of cash flows as of September 30, 2005:

For the nine months ended
September 30, 2005

(in thousands)
As previously

reported
Restatement
adjustments As restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (15,437) $ (852) $ (16,289)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 24,629 24,629
Acquired in-process research & development 38,200 38,200
Deferred taxes (186) 1,270 1,084
Provision for allowance for bad debts and sales-related allowances 4,392 4,392
Tax benefits from employee stock plans 1,472 (1,207) 265
Excess tax benefit from stock-based compensation �  �
Stock-based compensation 1,507 503 2,010
Provision for inventory obsolescence 622 622
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effect of acquired companies:
Accounts receivable (13,897) (13,897)
Inventories (907) (564) (1,471)
Receivables from sub-contract manufacturers (404) (404)
Other current assets 744 (175) 569
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (696) 998 302
Income taxes payable (6,729) 27 (6,702)

Net cash provided by operating activities 33,310 �  33,310

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of short-term investments 217,108 �  217,108
Purchase of property and equipment (4,002) �  (4,002)
Businesses acquired, net of cash received (282,307) �  (282,307)
Purchases of other assets 186 �  186

Net cash used for investing activities (69,015) �  (69,015)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from issuance of common stock 15,296 �  15,296

Net cash provided by financing activities 15,296 �  15,296

Effect of foreign exchange changes on cash and cash equivalents (125) �  (125)

[…]

with APB 25 and related interpretations. Under the intrinsic value method, no stock-based compensation expense was recognized in our
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations if the exercise price of our equity awards granted to employees and directors equaled the fair
market value of the underlying stock at the date of grant and shares granted under the Employee Stock Purchase Plan were not issued at greater
than a 15% discount. Resulting from our stock option investigation, it was determined that certain options were issued below fair market value
and the accounting disclosures and related charges are reflected in Note 2, �Restatement of Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements�.

The following table presents the effect of the related adjustments on the pro forma calculation of the net income and net income per share for the
three and nine months ended September 30, 2005, respectively as if the fair value method of accounting for stock-based compensation under
SFAS 123 had been followed during these periods (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Three months ended
September 30, 2005

Nine months ended
September 30, 2005

Previously
reported Adjustment As restated(1)

Previously
reported Adjustment As restated(1)

Net (loss) income, as reported $ 18,498 $ (235) $ 18,263 $ (15,437) $ (852) $ (16,289)
Add:
Stock-based employee compensation expenses
included in reported net income, net of related tax
effect 548 124 672 1,176 284 1,460
Deduct:
Stock-based employee compensation expense
determined under the fair value based method for all
awards, net of related tax effects (4,039) 195 (3,844) (10,874) 670 (10,204)

Net (loss) income, pro forma $ 15,007 $ 84 $ 15,091 $ (25,135) $ 102 $ (25,033)

Add:
After-tax equivalent of expense related to 1.50% senior
convertible debentures �  750 750 �  �  �
Net (loss) income for dilution calculation $ 15,007 $ 834 $ 15,841 $ (25,135) $ 102 $ (25,033)

Net (loss) income per basic common share, as reported $ 0.34 $ 0.34 $ (0.28) $ (0.30)

Net (loss) income per basic common share, pro forma $ 0.28 $ 0.28 $ (0.46) $ (0.46)

Net (loss) income per diluted common share, as
reported $ 0.30 $ 0.29 $ (0.28) $ (0.30)

Net (loss) income per diluted common share, pro forma $ 0.23 $ 0.24 $ (0.46) $ (0.46)

(1) See Note 2, �Restatement of Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements�.
Adoption of SFAS 123(R)

Edgar Filing: ELECTRONICS FOR IMAGING INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 27

Effective January 1, 2006, we adopted SFAS 123(R), which requires the measurement and recognition of compensation expense for all equity